property agency services in Hong Kong, China, Macau and overseas and it does not

have any present intention to diversify its business.

It is the intention of the Company to continue its existing property agency

business upon Completion and the Company has no intention to effect any significant

changes to the Company’s existing business or downsizing its existing business.

Furthermore, the Company has no intention to enter into any agreement, arrangement,

understanding or negotiation to dispose of or discontinue its existing business (whether

concluded or not).

(G) SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURES OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding table of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; (ii) immediately upon Completion and before conversion of any of the Convertible

Note; and (iii) immediately upon Completion and after full conversion of the Convertible

Note.

Shareholders
(i) As at

the Latest Practicable Date

(ii) Immediately
upon Completion

and before conversion of any
of the Convertible Note

(iii) Immediately upon
Completion

and after full conversion of
the Convertible Note (Note)

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Midland Holdings 6,109,769,975 44.58% 6,109,769,975 33.84% 6,109,769,975 27.27%
The Directors 23,000,000 0.17% 23,000,000 0.13% 23,000,000 0.10%
Public Shareholders 6,643,079,305 48.47% 6,643,079,305 36.80% 6,643,079,305 29.66%
The Seller 929,150,720 6.78% 5,276,976,806 29.23% 9,624,802,892 42.97%

Total 13,705,000,000 100.00% 18,052,826,086 100.00% 22,400,652,172 100.00%

Note: The above table is for illustration and disclosure purposes only. It does not indicate or imply any intention

or decision on the part of the Seller as to the timing or extent of conversion of the Convertible Note. The

relevant parties will observe and comply with the requirements of the Listing Rules or the Takeovers Code

in connection with the conversion of the Convertible Note if and when it takes place.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 20 –

(H) FINANCIAL EFFECTS OF THE ACQUISITION

Upon Completion, the Target Company will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of the

Company and its results will be consolidated into the Group’s consolidated financial

[…]

prices” above, which gave rise to such discounts during the last month prior to the

Last Trading Day; (ii) the Issue Price represents a premium of approximately

7.0% over the average closing Share price of approximately HK$0.043 for the last

180 trading days up to and including the Last Trading Day; and (iii) the Issue

Price, relative to the Company’s closing Share price on its Last Trading Day, last

5 consecutive trading days, and last 10 consecutive trading days, is within market

range as compared to the Shares Comparables. As such, we are of the view the

Issue Price is fair and reasonable to the Independent Shareholders.

5.3.2 Effect of dilution on public Shareholders

For illustrative purposes, the table below sets out the shareholding structure of

the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) upon Completion (assuming there

is no conversion of any of the Convertible Note); and (iii) upon Completion (assuming

full conversion of the Convertible Note):

(i) As at the Latest
Practicable Date

(ii) Immediately upon
Completion and before
conversion of any of the

Convertible Note

(iii) Immediately upon
Completion and after full

conversion of the
Convertible Note (Note)

Shares
Approx.

% Shares
Approx.

% Shares
Approx.

%

Midland Holdings 6,109,769,975 44.58% 6,109,769,975 33.84% 6,109,769,975 27.27%
The Directors 23,000,000 0.17% 23,000,000 0.13% 23,000,000 0.10%
Public Shareholders 6,643,079,305 48.47% 6,643,079,305 36.80% 6,643,079,305 29.66%
The Seller 929,150,720 6.78% 5,276,976,806 29.23% 9,624,802,892 42.97%

Total 13,705,000,000 100.00% 18,052,826,086 100.00% 22,400,652,172 100.00%

Note: The above table is for illustration and disclosure purposes only. It does not indicate or imply any

intention or decision on the part of the Seller as to the timing or extent of conversion of the

Convertible Note. The relevant parties will observe and comply with the requirements of the

Listing Rules or the Takeovers Code in connection with the conversion of the Convertible Note if

and when it takes place.

LETTER FROM ALTUS

– 49 –

As illustrated in the above shareholding table, upon Completion, a total of

4,347,826,086 new Shares will be allotted and issued by the Company to the Seller